

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH N. DEWAR*

*Acting Attorney General
of Massachusetts*

YAEL SHAVIT

*Managing Attorney
Consumer Protection Division*

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 963-2204

bessie.dewar@mass.gov

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Secretary’s Targeted Debt Cancellation Is an Appropriate Exercise of His Authority Under the HEROES Act.....	6
A. The Targeted Debt Cancellation Is Designed to Prevent Harms Caused by Pandemic-Related Defaults.....	10
1. The Secretary Reasonably Concluded that Pandemic-Related Defaults Are Likely.	11
2. Pandemic-Related Defaults Would Inflict Direct Economic Hardship on Borrowers and the States.....	15
B. The Secretary Targeted Debt Cancellation to Help Those Borrowers Most Harmed by the Pandemic.....	18
C. The Secretary Has the Authority to Cancel Debt Under the HEROES Act.....	22
II. The States Know from Assisting Borrowers That Alternatives to Debt Cancellation Are Insufficient to Meet These Circumstances.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	26
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	28-29
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	26
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	28
 Statutes and Regulations	
Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 <i>et seq.</i> (1965)	3, 26
§ 1070	3
§ 1078-10	4
§ 1078-11	4
§ 1080	4
§ 1087	22, 26
§ 1087e	4
§ 1087e(e)	29
§ 1087j	4
§ 1087dd	4, 26
§ 1087ee	4

The Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (2003)	4-6, 9-10, 15, 18-19, 22-23, 25-29, 32
§ 1098aa	4
§ 1098bb(a).....	11, 22, 23
§ 1098bb(a)(1)	4, 6, 25-26, 28
§ 1098bb(a)(2)	18, 21, 26
§ 1098bb(b)(3)	4
§ 1098ee(2)(C)	18-19
 26 U.S.C. § 6402(d).....	 17
31 U.S.C. § 3716	17
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	17
 American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....	 27
 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	 7, 8, 15
 Economic Aid to Hard-Hit Small Businesses, Nonprofits, and Venues Act, Pub. L. No. 116- 260, 134 Stat. 1993 (2020).....	 7
 Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003).....	 4
31 C.F.R. 285.2	17
34 C.F.R. 674, subpart D.....	26

34 C.F.R. 682.402	22, 26
34 C.F.R. 685.212	22, 26
Federal Student Aid Programs, 77 Fed. Reg. 59,311 (Sept. 27, 2012).....	5
Federal Student Aid Programs, 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	9
Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2022)	19
Total and Permanent Disability Discharge of Loans Under Title IV of the Higher Education Act, 86 Fed. Reg. 46,972 (Aug. 23, 2021).....	23
Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 1,894 (Jan. 11, 2023)	30-31
 Miscellaneous	
AARP, <i>Student Loan Debt Can Sink Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 18, 2018)	17
Abdinasir K. Ali & George L. Wehby, <i>State Eviction Moratoriums During the COVID-19 Pandemic Were Associated with Improved Mental Health Among People Who Rent</i> , 41 Health Affairs 1583 (Nov. 2022)	8

Brent W. Ambrose et al., <i>The Impact of Student Loan Debt on Small Business Formation</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (July 2015)	2, 17
<i>Application for Borrower Defense to Repayment Discharge on Behalf of ITT Borrowers</i> (Apr. 1, 2021).....	24-25
Tom Akana & Dubravka Ritter, <i>Expectations of Student Loan Repayment, Forbearance, and Cancellation: Insights from Recent Survey Data</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (May 2022)	20, 31
Berrak Bahadir & Dora Gicheva, <i>The Effect of Student Debt on Consumption: A State Level Analysis</i> , Department of Economics, University of North Carolina at Greensboro (Oct. 2019).....	2, 17
Laurence Ball et al., <i>Understanding US Inflation During the COVID Era</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity (Sept. 7, 2022).....	10
Jared Bernstein & Ernie Tedeschi, <i>Pandemic Prices: Assessing Inflation in the Months and Years Ahead</i> , White House Council of Economic Advisors (Apr. 12, 2021)	10
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Tracking the COVID-19 Economy's Effects on Food, Housing, and Employment Hardships</i> (Feb. 11, 2022)	7

<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , No. 1784-cv-02682-BLS2 (Mass. Super. Ct.).....	30
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 17-1814 (M.D. Pa.)	30
Thomas Conkling & Christa Gibbs, <i>Data Point: Borrower Experiences on Income-Driven Repayment</i> , Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Nov. 2019).....	31
Thomas Conkling & Christa Gibbs, <i>Office of Research Blog: Update on Student Loan Borrowers During Payment Suspension</i> , Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Nov. 2, 2022)	11-12
Thomas S. Conkling et al., <i>Student Loan Borrowers Potentially At-Risk When Payment Suspension Ends</i> , Office of Research, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Apr. 2022)	11
Michelle Conlin, <i>Student Loan Borrowers, Herded into Defaults, Face a Relentless Collector: the US</i> , Reuters (July 25, 2017).....	16
Daniel Cooper & J. Christina Wang, <i>Student Loan Debt and Economic Outcomes</i> , Current Policy Perspective No. 14-7, Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (2014)	2, 17

Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Renewal of Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> , Administration for Strategic Preparedness Response (Oct. 13, 2022).....	19
<i>Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2020</i> , Hearing Before the Appropriations Subcommittee on Labor, Health, Human Services, Education, and Other Related Agencies of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, 116th Cong. (2019).....	24
Diana Elliott & Ricki Granetz Lowitz, <i>What Is the Cost of Poor Credit?</i> , Urban Institute (2018)	16
Federal Emergency Management Agency, <i>COVID-19 Disaster Declarations</i> (Aug. 20, 2021).....	19
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report</i> (Nov. 16, 2020).....	8, 19
Scott Fullwiler et al., <i>Macroeconomic Effects of Student Debt Cancellation</i> , Levy Economics Institute (Feb. 2018).....	2
Dora Gicheva, <i>Student Loans or Marriage? A Look at the Highly Educated</i> , 53 Econ. Educ. Rev. 207 (2016)	2

Jacob Goss et al., <i>Student Loan Repayment During the Pandemic Forbearance</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Mar. 22, 2022) ..	12-13
Alicia Hahn, <i>2022 Student Loan Debt Statistics: Average Student Loan Debt</i> , Forbes (Sept. 19, 2022) ..	21
Abigail Johnson Hess, <i>CNBC Survey: 81% of Adults with Student Loans Say They've Had to Delay Key Life Milestones</i> , CNBC (Jan. 28, 2022) ..	2
Scott Horsley, <i>3 Months of Hell: U.S. Economy Drops 32.9% in Worst GDP Report Ever</i> , National Public Radio Chicago (July 30, 2020) ..	7
Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks Upon Signing the Higher Education Act of 1965 (Nov. 8, 1965) ..	4
Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, <i>A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the Characteristics of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributed to Rising Loan Defaults</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity (2015) ..	22
Chuck Marr et al., <i>American Rescue Plan Included Critical Expansions of Child Tax Credit and EITC</i> , Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (Mar. 12, 2021) ..	16

Bruce McClary, <i>How Your Defaulted Student Loans Affect Homebuying</i> , U.S. News (Mar. 6, 2019).....	18
Claire Kramer Mills et al., <i>The State of Low-Income America: Credit Access & Debt Payment</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Mar. 2022).....	11
National Consumer Law Center et al., <i>Group Letter to Secretary Yellen Regarding CTC and EITC Protection from Offset</i> (Feb. 17, 2022).....	17
Navient Multi-State Settlement, <i>39 State Attorneys General Announce \$1.85 Billion Settlement with Student Loan Servicer Navient</i> (June 22, 2022)	30
<i>People of the State of California v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3199474 (Cal. Super. Ct.)	30
<i>People of the State of New York v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 2019 WL 5095707 (S.D.N.Y.)	30
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Student Loan Default Has Serious Financial Consequences</i> (Apr. 2020).....	16

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Continues Fight for Student Debt Relief for Millions of Borrowers, Extends Student Loan Repayment Pause</i> (Nov. 22, 2022)	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in the Student Loan Programs</i> (Apr. 19, 2022)	29
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Education Department Approves \$3.9 Billion Group Discharge for 208,000 Borrowers Who Attended ITT Technical Institute</i> (Aug. 16, 2022).....	25
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel all Remaining Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian</i> (June 1, 2022)	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Federal Student Aid Posts New Reports to FSA Data Center Q2</i> (Aug. 7, 2019)	13
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Federal Student Aid Posts New Reports to FSA Data Center Q3</i> (Oct. 3, 2019)	13
Julia Raifman et al., <i>Unemployment Insurance Table, COVID-19 US State Policies</i> , Boston University (May 28, 2021).....	9

Joshua Rovenger, <i>Illogical Collections: How the Department of Education’s Involuntary Collection Efforts Undermine the Higher Education Act</i> , Student Borrower Protection Center (Aug. 2022).....	17-18
Rachel Siegel & Andrew Van Dam, “ <i>Survival Mode</i> ”: <i>Inflation Falls Hardest on Low-Income Americans</i> , The Washington Post (Feb. 13, 2022)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Ag., <i>Temporary Suspension of Claims Collection Guidance</i> (Apr. 21, 2021).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>2021 Negotiated Rulemaking Affordability and Student Loan Committee US Department of Education</i> (Dec. 2021)	30
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>COVID-19 Emergency Relief and Federal Student Aid: History of the COVID-19 Emergency Relief Flexibilities</i>	9, 19
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Durbin Question 6.4: Submissions by Attorneys General Seeking Relief for Constituents</i> (Aug. 6, 2019)	24
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Frequently Asked Questions for Borrowers Affected by Natural Disasters</i>	14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Portfolio by Loan Status—Direct Loan Portfolio by Forbearance Type</i>	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF) Program Data (Nov. 30, 2020)</i>	23
U.S. Dep’t of Treas., <i>What is the Treasury Offset Program?</i> , Bureau of the Fiscal Service	16
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>College Closures: Many Impacted Borrowers Struggled Financially Despite Being Eligible for Loan Discharges (2021)</i>	23
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>COVID-19: Significant Improvements Are Needed for Overseeing Relief Funds and Leading Responses to Public Health Emergencies</i> , Rep. to Cong. Comms. No. 105291 (2022)	13
White House Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Investing in Higher Education: Benefits, Challenges and the State of Student Debt (July 2016)</i>	21
